
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 491

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25TH JULY, 2023

AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA

491 SHRI ABIR RANJAN BISWAS:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:
(a) The total budget allocation and utilization of funds under AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA since the inception of the scheme, year-wise and State-wise.

(b) The number of organizations that have benefitted financially from AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA since the inceptionof the scheme, year-wise and State-wise details; and

(c) The number of AYUSH mobile clinics in remote and tribal areas across the country,
State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) Sir, the Ministry of Ayush is running a Central Sector Scheme, namely AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA and it has two components i.e. (i) AYUSH and Public
Health (PHI) (ii) Centre of Excellence (CoE). The AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA was implemented in the Financial Year 2021-22. Under the scheme, funds are directly released to the eligible organizations/institutes based on the merit of the proposals, and not allocated directly to the States / UTs. The total budget allocation and utilization of funds under AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA since the inception of the scheme, year-wise is placed at Annexure-I.

(b) The Scheme is implemented since the financial year 2021-22 and 24 (twenty four) number of institutes have benefited. The details of the fund allocated/disbursed to the organizations/institutes under the AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA since inception are placed at Annexure-II.

(c) There is no specific provision for mobile clinics under AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA.
However, some of the Research Councils, Autonomous Bodies and National Institutes of Ministry of Ayush are running mobile clinics. The details of such mobile clinics are placed at Annexure-III.

******


ANNEXURE -I

The details of the funds allocated and utilised on the AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA, since its inception:

Financial Year Funds allocated

(Rs. in crores)

Funds utilised(Rs. in

crores)

2021-22 38.52 35.00

2022-23 11.00 10.95

2023-24 (till 20.07.2023) 6.00 0.66


ANNEXURE -II
The details of the funds allocated and disbursed to the institutions/organizations under AYURSWASTHYA Yojana, since its implementation:-

(Rs. In lakhs)

S.
No.

Name of the organization State / UTs Fund disbursed

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1. Government Ayurvedic College,

Jalukabari
Assam 400.00

- -

2. SDM College of Nautropath and

Yogic Sciences, Ujjrre

Madhya

Pradesh
175.80

- -

3. Society for Welfare of the

Handicapped Persons, Bharosa,

Durgapur

West Bengal 10.00

- -

4. Regional Research Institute of

Unani Medicine (RRIUM),

Srinagar

Jammu and

Kashmir
282.87

- -

5. Rajeev Gandhi Government

Ayurveda College, Paprola,

Himachal

Pradesh
11.41

- -

6. Indian Institute of Technology,

Jodhpur
Rajasthan 400.00

- -

7. Institute of Liver and Biliary

Sciences (ILBS), New Delhi
Delhi 397.08 260.63

-

8. Arya Vaidya Sala (AVS),

Kottakkal, Malappuram,
Kerala 265.78

- -

9. Jamia Hamdard Deemed to be

University
Delhi 400.00

- -

10. Banaras Hindu University Uttar
Pradesh

142.45 - -

11. Patanjali Ayurveda Hospital,

Haridwar
Uttarakhand 400.00

- -

12. National Institute of Mental

Health and Neurosciences
Karnataka 390.01 84.75

-


(NIMHANS), Bangalore

13. National Institute of Ayurveda,

(NIA), Jaipur
Rajasthan 175.74 127.88

-

14. Ayurved Seva Sangh’s Ayurved

Mahavidyalaya, Nashik
Maharashtra 42.65

- -

15. Molecular Diagnostics

Counseling Care & Research

Centre, Coimbatore

Tami Nadu 60.00

- -

16. Shri B M Kankanawadi

Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Karnataka

Karnataka 24.62

- -

17. National Institute of Siddha,

Chennai
Tamil Nadu 59.99

- -

18. CIMR, AIIMS, New Delhi Delhi - 204.61 -

19. Central Ayurveda Research

Institute, Bengaluru
Karnataka

-
20.00 50.00

20. Srinath Manav Sewa Mandal,

Parli Mumbai
Maharashtra

-
29.90

-

21. Directorate of Ayush,

Maharashtra
Maharashtra

-
16.00

-

22. All India Institute of Ayurveda

(AIIA), New Delhi
Delhi

-
288.31

-

23. Institute of Teaching and

Research in Ayurveda (ITRA),

Jamnagar

Gujarat

-

29.99

-

24. Tilak Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Pune,
Maharashtra

-
20.92 14.01


Annexure-III

Details of Ayush Mobile Clinics in remote & tribal areas are as under:

S.N
O

NAME OF
ORGANIZATION/
PROGRAMME

STATE Status

1. NATIONAL
AYUSH MISSION
(NAM),

State-wise Ayush Mobile Medical
Units supported under NAM is furnished as below:

Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is a provision of financial assistance for Ayush Mobile Medical Units to provide Ayush health care to the doorstep of populations in unserved and underserved Tribal population through outreach activities by Mobile Medical Units.
Accordingly, State/UT Governments may avail financial assistance by submitting suitable proposal through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per the provision of NAM guideline. As per the proposal received from the State/UT Governments through SAAPs, the number of Ayush Mobile Medical Units across the country State-wise supported under NAM is as furnished.

2. CCRAS-
CENTRAL
COUNCIL FOR
RESEARCH IN
AYURVEDIC
SCIENCES,

ACROSS THE COUNTRY The council has been executing the Tribal Health Care Research Programme
(THCRP) in 14 states through 14
CCRAS institutes under Tribal Sub Plan (TSP) in identified Tribal dominated villages. During the year 2022-23 under THCRP project total 92,729 Tribal Population has been covered in 99 villages and incidental medical aid has been provided to Total 74,792 patients and also 130 folk claims were documented. (The list of details is placed below as Table-1).Through this programme, the Council has been successfully able to extend Health Care Services and Incidental medical care at their door steps.

3. CCRUM-
CENTRAL
COUNCIL FOR
RESEARCH IN
UNANI
MEDICINE

ACROSS THE COUNTRY The Council is conducting mobile Healthcare Programme through its 12
Institutes / units under Scheduled Cast Sub Plan (SCSP) and 04 institutes / units under Tribal Sub Plan (TSP). Each institute conducts mobile OPDs at five selected spots / villages in remote and tribal areas.

4. RRIUM-REGIONA SRINAGAR 02 Mobile clinics were held till date

S.N
o.

Name of the
State/UT

Number of
Mobile
Medical
Units

1 Assam 35
2 Goa 1
3 Gujarat 10
4 Karnataka 2
5 Kerala 14
6 Nagaland 4
7 Tamil Nadu 10
8 Tripura 1


L RESEARCH
INSTITUTE OF
UNANI
MEDICINE,SRINA
GAR

under this scheme in the remote areas of District Srinagar of Jammu & Kashmir.

5. NORTH EASTERN
INSTITUTE OF
AYURVEDA AND
FOLK MEDICINE
RESEARCH(NEIA
FMR)

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1 (One) Mobile Clinic , Pasighat,
Arunachal Pradesh

Table-1 Achievements during the year 2022-23 of Tribal Health Care Research Programme under Tribal Sub Plan:

S.
No.

Institute Names State Villages
Covered

Total
Population
Surveyed

Total
Patient
treated

LHT
Document
ed

1. CARl,
Bhubaneswar

Odisha 07 7683 6371 10

2. CARI, Bangalore Karnataka 08 6045 4883 13
3. CARI, Guwahati Assam 04 6200 3584 8
4. RARI, Jaipur Rajasthan 10 6246 5750 11
5. RARI, Gwalior Madhya Pradesh 07 6227 5494 9
6. RARI, Vijayawada Andhra Pradesh 05 6565 7184 8
7. RARI,Nagpur Maharashtra 11 6455 8280 10
8. RARI, Patna Bihar 06 6330 7314 8
9. RARI, Jammu Jammu 06 6425 4288 8
10. RARI, Chennai Tamil Nadu 05 6329 4605 10
11. RARI, Ahmedabad Gujarat 06 7109 5203 9
12. RARI, Port Blair Andaman &

Nicobar Island
09 6544 1797 8

13. RARI, Gangtok Sikkim 10 8556 7567 10
14. RARC, Tripura Tripura 05 6015 2472 8

Grand Total 99 92729 74792 30

